
指定をした日 9 March , 2017

指定の有効期間 4 April , 2017　～　5 November , 2017

指定をした海外の美術品
等（以下「指定美術品等」
という。）を公開しようとする
者の氏名又は名称及び住
所並びに法人にあって
は、その代表者の氏名

The Asahi Shimbun
Cultural Projects Department, Cultural Projects and
Business Development Division
Director
Reiko Horikoshi
5-3-2 Tsukiji, Chuo-ku, Tokyo 104-8011, Japan

Tokyo Metropolitan Art Museum
Director
Yoshitake Mamuro
8-36 Ueno Park, Taito-ku, Tokyo 110-0007, Japan

Tokyo Broadcasting System Television, Inc.
Division President, Project Development Division
Naoko Yoshida
5-3-6 Akasaka, Minato-ku, Tokyo 107-8006, Japan

The National Museum of Art, Osaka
Director
Toshio Yamanashi
4-2-55 Nakanoshima, Kita-ku, Osaka 530-0005, Japan

指定美術品等を公開する
予定の施設の名称及び所
在地並びに指定美術品等
を公開する予定の期間

Tokyo Metropolitan Art Museum
8-36 Ueno Park, Taito-ku, Tokyo 110-0007, Japan
18 April, 2017 ～ 2 July, 2017

The National Museum of Art, Osaka
4-2-55 Nakanoshima, Kita-ku, Osaka 530-0005, Japan
18 July, 2017 ～ 15 October, 2017

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

Minister of Education, Culture, Sports, Science and Technology
 MATSUNO Hirokazu

Public Notice No.37 Issued by the Ministry of Education, Culture, Sports, Science and Technology

Pursuant to provisions stipulated in Paragraphs 1 and 4, Article 3, of the Act on Facilitation for Exhibiting Overseas Works of
Art, etc. to the Public in Japan (Act No. 15 of 2011), works of Art, etc. that may not be subject to compulsory execution,
provisional seizure, or provisional disposition are designated below. Pursuant to the provisions of Paragraph 1, Article 3, MEXT
hereby gives public notice of them.

Name of designated works of Art, etc
指定美術品等の名称

Name and address of the one who intends to exhibit
overseas work of Art, etc. that are designated
(hereinafter referred to as “designated works of Art,
etc) or representative of juridical person.

No.

9  March , 2017

Date of designation

Name and address of facilities where designated
works of Art, etc. will be exhibited, and scheduled
period for the exhibition.

Valid period for designation

受胎告知／The Annunciation

庭園に座る聖母子／Virgin and Child Seated in a Garden

 キリストの頭部／Head of Christ

斬首のために連れ去られる聖カタリナ／St Catherine Carried Away to Be Beheaded

ユダヤ人の供犠 ／The Offering of the Jews

ピラトの前のキリスト／Christ before Pilate

リンゴを持つ聖母子／Virgin and Child, Holding an Apple

風景の中の聖母子／Virgin and Child in a Landscape

磔刑のキリストと聖母、聖ヨハネ／Crucifixion with the Virgin and St John



Name of designated works of Art, etc
指定美術品等の名称

No.

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

聖アントニウスの誘惑(a)／The Temptation of St Anthony

聖アントニウスの誘惑(b)／The Temptation of St Anthony

東方三博士の礼拝(a)／The Adoration of the Magi

東方三博士の礼拝(b)／The Adoration of the Magi

ヒエロニムス・ボスの肖像／Portrait of Jheronimus Bosch

放浪者／The Pedlar

聖クリストフォロス(a)／St Christopher Carrying the Christ Child

聖クリストフォロス(b)／St Christopher

聖クリストフォロス(c)／St Christopher with the Christ Child

   ピラトの前に座るキリスト／Christ Brought before Pilate

樹木人間／The Tree Man

跛行者／Cripples

様々な幻想的な者たち／Various Fantastic Figures

最後の審判(a)／The Last Judgment

老女の頭部／Head of an Old Woman

最後の審判(b)／The Last Judgment

象の包囲／The Besieged Elephant

聖マルティヌスと船上の馬／St Martin with his Horse in a Ship

聖クリストフォロスの誘惑／The Temptation of St Christopher

二人の盲人の寓話／The Blind Leading the Blind

青い船 ／The Blue Boat

ムール貝／The Mussel Shell

陽気な仲間たち／Merry Company

 良き羊飼いとしてのキリスト／Christ as the Good Shepherd

ヨセフの衣服を見せるポテパルの妻／Potiphar's Wife Displays Joseph's Garment

女性の肖像／Portrait of an Unknown Woman

聖カタリナ 裏面：ノールドウェイクの聖ヒエロニムス／St Catherine verso: St Jheronimus of
Noordwijk

司教座聖堂参事会員ディルク・ウィレムスゾーン・ファン・リートウェイクと聖クリストフォロス
裏面：聖アダルベルト／Canon Dirk Willemsz van Rietdijk with St Christopher verso: St Adalbert

        アウフステイン・ファン・テイリンゲンの肖像／Portrait of Augustijn van Teylingen

ユドーカ・ファン・エフモント・ファン・デル・ニーウブルフの肖像 ／Portrait of Judoca van Egmond
van der Nieuburgh

風景の中の聖母子 裏面：本と水差し、水盤のある静物画
／Virgin and Child in a Landscape  verso: Still Life with Books, Water Jug and Basin



Name of designated works of Art, etc
指定美術品等の名称

No.

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

冥府へ下るキリスト／The Descent of Christ into Limbo

 ガレー船を従えた沖合の3本マストの軍艦 ／Armed Three Master on the Open Sea Accompanied by a
Galley

使徒大ヤコブと魔術師ヘルモゲネス ／St James and the Magician Hermogenes

魔術師ヘルモゲネスの転落 ／The Fall of the Magician Hermogenes

野獣の男／The Wild Man

夏（「四季」より） ／Summer Engraving from the series The Four Seasons

野ウサギ狩り／The Rabbit Hunt

風景の中の二匹の馬／Two Horses in a Landscape

牧草を食べるロバのいる風景／Landscape with Grazing Donkey

ロトと娘たち／Lot and his Daughters

聖クリストフォロスのいる風景／Landscape with St Christopher

オリュンポスの神々 ／The Gods of Olympus

ディルク・ボッレ・ファン・アメロンゲンとマリア・ファン・スネレンベルフの肖像
／Portrait of Dirck Borre van Amerongen and Maria van Snellenberg

学生の肖像／Portrait of a Young Student

 ヨーリス・ファン・デン・ヘーデ（推定）の肖像／Portrait of Joris (?) van den Heede

ピーテル・ブリューゲル１世の肖像 ／Portrait of Pieter Bruegel the Elder

森に囲まれた村／Wooded Region

聖アントニウスの誘惑(c)／The Temptation of St Anthony

大きな魚は小さな魚を食う／Big Fish Eat Little Fish

大食(「七つの大罪」より)／ Gluttony Engraving from the series The Seven Deadly Sins

邪淫(「七つの大罪」より)／ Lust Engraving from the series The Seven Deadly Sins

希望（「七つの徳目」より）／Hope Engraving from the series The Seven Virtues

 慈愛（「七つの徳目」より）／Charity Engraving from the series The Seven Virtues

忍耐／Patience

最後の審判(c)／The Last Judgment

アントワープのシント・ヨーリス門前のスケート滑り ／Ice Skating before the Gate of St George in
Antwerp

石の切除／The Stone Operation

ホボケンの祝祭／The Fair at Hoboken

愚者の祭り／The Festival of Fools

農民の婚礼の踊り ／The Peasant Wedding Dance



Name of designated works of Art, etc
指定美術品等の名称

No.

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

85

86

跪くヨセフ／Kneeling Joseph

金銭の戦い／The Battle about Money

受胎告知の聖母 ／Virgin Mary from an Annunciation Group

アレクサンドリアの聖カタリナの論争／The Dispure of St Catherine of Alexandria

 アリマタヤのヨセフもしくはニコデモ ／Joseph of Arimathea or Nicodemus

四大ラテン教父：聖ヒエロニムス ／The Four Fathers of the Church; St Jerome

十字架を担うキリスト、磔刑、十字架降下、埋葬のある三連祭壇画
／Triptych with Christ Carrying the Cross, The Crucifixion, The Descent from the Cross and The

Entombment

跪く使徒／Kneeling Apostle

ニコデモ／Nicodemus

四大ラテン教父：聖アウグスティヌス ／The Four Fathers of the Church; St Augustine

コロッセウムの眺め ／View of the Colosseum

ローマのコロッセウム／The Colosseum at Rome

バベルの塔の破壊と人々の離散／The Destruction of the Tower of Babel and the Dispersion of the
People

四大ラテン教父：聖アンブロシウス ／The Four Fathers of the Church; St Ambrose

 四大ラテン教父：聖グレゴリウス ／The Four Fathers of the Church; St Gregory

 バベルの塔／The Tower of Babel


