Public Notice No.37 Issued by the Ministry of Education, Culture, Sports, Science and Technology

Pursuant to provisions stipulated in Paragraphs 1 and 4, Article 3, of the Act on Facilitation for Exhibiting Overseas Works of Art, etc. to the Public in Japan (Act No. 15 of 2011), works of Art, etc. that may not be subject to compulsory execution, provisional seizure, or provisional disposition are designated below. Pursuant to the provisions of Paragraph 1, Article 3, MEXT hereby gives public notice of them.

9 March, 2017

Minister of Education, Culture, Sports, Science and Technology
MATSUNO Hirokazu

Date of designation	指定をした日	9 March, 2017
Valid period for designation	指定の有効期間	4 April , 2017 ~ 5 November , 2017
Name and address of the one who intends to exhibit overseas work of Art, etc. that are designated (hereinafter referred to as "designated works of Art, etc) or representative of juridical person.	指定をした海外の美術品等(以下「指定美術品等」 という。)を公開しようとする者の氏名又は名称及び住所並びに法人にあっては、その代表者の氏名	The Asahi Shimbun Cultural Projects Department, Cultural Projects and Business Development Division Director Reiko Horikoshi 5-3-2 Tsukiji, Chuo-ku, Tokyo 104-8011, Japan Tokyo Metropolitan Art Museum Director Yoshitake Mamuro 8-36 Ueno Park, Taito-ku, Tokyo 110-0007, Japan Tokyo Broadcasting System Television, Inc. Division President, Project Development Division Naoko Yoshida 5-3-6 Akasaka, Minato-ku, Tokyo 107-8006, Japan The National Museum of Art, Osaka Director Toshio Yamanashi 4-2-55 Nakanoshima, Kita-ku, Osaka 530-0005, Japan
Name and address of facilities where designated works of Art, etc. will be exhibited, and scheduled period for the exhibition.	指定美術品等を公開する 予定の施設の名称及び所 在地並びに指定美術品等 を公開する予定の期間	Tokyo Metropolitan Art Museum 8-36 Ueno Park, Taito-ku, Tokyo 110-0007, Japan 18 April, 2017 \sim 2 July, 2017 The National Museum of Art, Osaka 4-2-55 Nakanoshima, Kita-ku, Osaka 530-0005, Japan 18 July, 2017 \sim 15 October, 2017

No.	Name of designated works of Art, etc 指定美術品等の名称
1	キリストの頭部/Head of Christ
2	斬首のために連れ去られる聖カタリナ/St Catherine Carried Away to Be Beheaded
3	ユダヤ人の供犠 /The Offering of the Jews
4	ピラトの前のキリスト/Christ before Pilate
5	リンゴを持つ聖母子/Virgin and Child, Holding an Apple
6	風景の中の聖母子/Virgin and Child in a Landscape
7	受胎告知/The Annunciation
8	磔刑のキリストと聖母、聖ヨハネ/Crucifixion with the Virgin and St John
9	庭園に座る聖母子/Virgin and Child Seated in a Garden

3.7	Name of designated works of Art, etc		
No.	指定美術品等の名称		
10	ヒエロニムス・ボスの肖像/Portrait of Jheronimus Bosch		
11	放浪者/The Pedlar		
12	聖クリストフォロス(a)/St Christopher Carrying the Christ Child		
13	聖クリストフォロス(b)/St Christopher		
14	聖クリストフォロス(c)/St Christopher with the Christ Child		
15	老女の頭部/Head of an Old Woman		
16	聖アントニウスの誘惑(a)/The Temptation of St Anthony		
17	聖アントニウスの誘惑(b)/The Temptation of St Anthony		
18	東方三博士の礼拝(a)/The Adoration of the Magi		
19	東方三博士の礼拝(b)/The Adoration of the Magi		
20	ピラトの前に座るキリスト/Christ Brought before Pilate		
21	樹木人間/The Tree Man		
22	跛行者/Cripples		
23	様々な幻想的な者たち/Various Fantastic Figures		
24	最後の審判(a)/The Last Judgment		
25	最後の審判(b)/The Last Judgment		
26	象の包囲/The Besieged Elephant		
27	聖マルティヌスと船上の馬/St Martin with his Horse in a Ship		
28	聖クリストフォロスの誘惑/The Temptation of St Christopher		
29	二人の盲人の寓話/The Blind Leading the Blind		
30	青い船 /The Blue Boat		
31	ムール貝/The Mussel Shell		
32	陽気な仲間たち/Merry Company		
33	良き羊飼いとしてのキリスト/Christ as the Good Shepherd		
34	ヨセフの衣服を見せるポテパルの妻/Potiphar's Wife Displays Joseph's Garment		
35	女性の肖像/Portrait of an Unknown Woman		
36	聖カタリナ 裏面:ノールドウェイクの聖ヒエロニムス/St Catherine verso: St Jheronimus of Noordwijk		
37	司教座聖堂参事会員ディルク・ウィレムスゾーン・ファン・リートウェイクと聖クリストフォロス 裏面:聖アダルベルト/Canon Dirk Willemsz van Rietdijk with St Christopher verso: St Adalbert		
38	アウフステイン・ファン・テイリンゲンの肖像/Portrait of Augustijn van Teylingen		
39	ユドーカ・ファン・エフモント・ファン・デル・ニーウブルフの肖像 /Portrait of Judoca van Egmond van der Nieuburgh		
40	風景の中の聖母子 裏面:本と水差し、水盤のある静物画 /Virgin and Child in a Landscape verso: Still Life with Books, Water Jug and Basin		

No.	Name of designated works of Art, etc 指定美術品等の名称
41	風景の中の二匹の馬/Two Horses in a Landscape
42	牧草を食べるロバのいる風景/Landscape with Grazing Donkey
43	ロトと娘たち/Lot and his Daughters
44	聖クリストフォロスのいる風景/Landscape with St Christopher
45	オリュンポスの神々 /The Gods of Olympus
46	ディルク・ボッレ・ファン・アメロンゲンとマリア・ファン・スネレンベルフの肖像 /Portrait of Dirck Borre van Amerongen and Maria van Snellenberg
47	学生の肖像/Portrait of a Young Student
48	ヨーリス・ファン・デン・ヘーデ(推定)の肖像/Portrait of Joris (?) van den Heede
49	ピーテル・ブリューゲル1世の肖像 /Portrait of Pieter Bruegel the Elder
50	森に囲まれた村/Wooded Region
51	聖アントニウスの誘惑(c)/The Temptation of St Anthony
52	大きな魚は小さな魚を食う/Big Fish Eat Little Fish
53	大食(「七つの大罪」より)/ Gluttony Engraving from the series The Seven Deadly Sins
54	邪淫(「七つの大罪」より)/ Lust Engraving from the series The Seven Deadly Sins
55	希望(「七つの徳目」より)/Hope Engraving from the series The Seven Virtues
56	慈愛(「七つの徳目」より)/Charity Engraving from the series The Seven Virtues
57	忍耐/Patience
58	最後の審判(c)/The Last Judgment
59	アントワープのシント・ヨーリス門前のスケート滑り /Ice Skating before the Gate of St George in Antwerp
60	石の切除/The Stone Operation
61	ホボケンの祝祭/The Fair at Hoboken
62	野ウサギ狩り/The Rabbit Hunt
63	冥府へ下るキリスト/The Descent of Christ into Limbo
64	ガレー船を従えた沖合の3本マストの軍艦 /Armed Three Master on the Open Sea Accompanied by a Galley
65	使徒大ヤコブと魔術師ヘルモゲネス /St James and the Magician Hermogenes
66	魔術師ヘルモゲネスの転落 /The Fall of the Magician Hermogenes
67	野獣の男/The Wild Man
68	夏(「四季」より) /Summer Engraving from the series The Four Seasons
69	農民の婚礼の踊り /The Peasant Wedding Dance
70	愚者の祭り/The Festival of Fools

No.	Name of designated works of Art, etc 指定美術品等の名称
71	金銭の戦い/The Battle about Money
72	バベルの塔/The Tower of Babel
73	コロッセウムの眺め /View of the Colosseum
74	ローマのコロッセウム/The Colosseum at Rome
75	バベルの塔の破壊と人々の離散/The Destruction of the Tower of Babel and the Dispersion of the People
76	四大ラテン教父:聖アンブロシウス /The Four Fathers of the Church; St Ambrose
77	四大ラテン教父:聖グレゴリウス /The Four Fathers of the Church; St Gregory
78	四大ラテン教父:聖アウグスティヌス /The Four Fathers of the Church; St Augustine
79	四大ラテン教父:聖ヒエロニムス /The Four Fathers of the Church; St Jerome
80	十字架を担うキリスト、磔刑、十字架降下、埋葬のある三連祭壇画 /Triptych with Christ Carrying the Cross, The Crucifixion, The Descent from the Cross and The Entombment
81	跪く使徒/Kneeling Apostle
82	跪くヨセフ/Kneeling Joseph
83	ニコデモ/Nicodemus
84	アリマタヤのヨセフもしくはニコデモ / Joseph of Arimathea or Nicodemus
85	受胎告知の聖母 /Virgin Mary from an Annunciation Group
86	アレクサンドリアの聖カタリナの論争/The Dispure of St Catherine of Alexandria